
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

OPENING BRIEF FOR TILDEN PARK

SCHINDLER COHEN & HOCHMAN LLP
100 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 277 6330
jhochman@schlaw.com
avinogradov@schlaw.com

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
pbentley@kramerlevin.com
apollack@kramerlevin.com

Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents Tilden Park Investment Master Fund LP on behalf of itself and its advisory clients, Tilden Park Management I LLC on behalf of itself and its advisory clients and Tilden Park Capital Management LP on behalf of itself and its advisory clients (the "Tilden Park")

New York County Clerk's Index No. 657387/17

Appellants-Respondents

AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC., CASCADE INVESTMENT, LLC, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP., FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MGMT L.P., VOYA INVESTMENT MGMT LLC, INVESCO ADVISERS, INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., METROPOLITAN LIFE INS. CO., PACIFIC INVESTMENT MGMT COMPANY LLC, TEACHERS INS. AND ANNUITY ASSOC. OF AMERICA, TCW GROUP, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS and WESTERN ASSET MGMT. CO.
(the “Institutional Investors”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., THE UNITED STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
(the “AIG Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C. and DW PARTNERS LP
(the “Ellington and DW Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Settlement Agreement And Its Approval	3
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. The Trustees’ Second Article 77 Petition	8
B. The Trial Court’s Decision.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
Point I: The Settlement Agreement’s Write-Up Provisions Control	15
A. The Settlement Agreement Supplies a Uniform Method To Govern Write-Ups for All Trusts	15
1. Section 3.06(b) Unambiguously Requires a Uniform Write-Up Method.....	15
2. The Settlement Agreement’s Structure and Other Provisions Require a Uniform Write-Up Method	17
B. Section 3.06(b) Does Not “Amend” the Governing Agreements	25
1. The Trial Court’s Reading of Section 7.05 Cannot Be Squared with the Rest of the Settlement Agreement	26
2. The One-Time Settlement Distribution Is Not an “Amendment”	27

3.	Even If Section 3.06(b) and Section 7.05 Were in Conflict, Section 3.06(b) Must Control	31
C.	The Trial Court’s Other Rationales Fail.....	32
1.	Section 3.06(a) Does Not Require Deference to the Governing Agreement Rules on Matters “Integral” to Distribution	33
2.	Section 3.06(b)’s Clarifying Clause Confirms Its Independence from Section 3.06(a).....	34
D.	All Certificates Must Be Written Up Pursuant to Section 3.06(b)	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018).....	31, 32, 38
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	15
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 210 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017).....	5
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 651786/2011, 2014 WL 1057187 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 31, 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	15
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993).....	31
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Cardtronics, LP</i> , 54 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	13
<i>F.W. Berk & Co. v. Derecktor</i> , 301 N.Y. 110 (1950).....	29
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7372, 2020 WL 5518146 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020).....	20

<i>Geist v. Hisp. Info. & Telecomm. Network, Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3630, 2018 WL 1169084 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2018)	36
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	35
<i>James v. Jamie Towers Hous. Co.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 2002)	17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caroline Power & Light Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Levine v. Golub Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 38 (3d Dep’t 1964)	36
<i>Littleton Constr. Ltd. v. Huber Constr. Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1081 (2016)	15
<i>MPEG LA, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2018)	13
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)	31, 32, 38
<i>In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 299 (1st Dep’t 2007)	24
<i>Nat’l Conversion Corp. v. Cedar Bldg. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 621 (1969)	17, 25
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Cap., Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015)	20
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	18, 24
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	29, 30
<i>S. Rd. Assocs. LLC v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 272 (2005)	17, 25

<i>Salerno v. Coach, Inc.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2016)	18, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Slamow v. Del Col</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 1016 (1992).....	35
<i>In re Turner’s Will</i> , 208 N.Y. 261 (1913).....	39
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Bos.</i> , No. 652382/2014, 2016 WL 9110399 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2016)	3, 7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. SMBC Holdings, LLC</i> , 177 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep’t 2019)	14, 21
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Annunziata</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 229 (1986).....	18, 24
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 657387/2017, 2018 WL 3743897 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 7, 2018)	10
<i>Wells Fargo v. Nover Ventures, LLC</i> , 173 A.D.3d 626 (1st Dep’t 2019)	10
<i>Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 352 (2003).....	17
<i>William Higgins & Sons v. State</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 425 (1967).....	31
<i>Wimbledon Fund, SPC v. Weston Cap. Partners Master Fund II, Ltd.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2020)	31

STATUTES

CPLR § 103 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2020) 39

Credit Risk Retention, Exchange Act Release 34-73407; SEC File No.
S7-14-11 (Oct. 22, 2014) 19
